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MEMORANDUM: 
 
TO: Historic District Review Board 
 
FROM: Betsy Poulin, Deputy City Planner 
 
DATE: October 12, 2017 
 
RE: Ellis & Meader Attorneys At Law Sign, 227 Water Street 
 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Request: The request is for a Historic Preservation Certificate review as per section 300-316.5 
of the Augusta Land Use Ordinance. The applicant proposes to install a projecting wall sign, 
18” high by 30” wide, to hang from a black welded steel bracket above the northern side of 
the business entrance at 227 Water Street. The bottom of the sign will be 9 feet above the 
sidewalk and 6” from the wall face. The sign will be white PVC with lettering “ELLIS & 
MEADER ATTORNEYS AT LAW”.  No lighting is proposed. 
 
Owner: Smithtown Four LLC  
 
Applicant: Ellis & Meader Attorneys at Law 
 
Location: 227 Water Street 
 
Base Zoning: Kennebec Business 1 District (KBD1) 
 
Historic Overlay District: Water Street 
 
Contributing Building: Yes 
 
Individually NR Listed: No 
 
Planning Board Project: No 
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SUMMARY OF SUBMITTAL PACKAGE 
 
In the submittal package the applicant has provided the Planning Board with the following 
items: 

1. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
2. Sign Permit Application 
3. Letter of Authorization from Property Owner 
4. Sign Design 

 

 
Front of 227 Water Street. Proposed sign location over left side of building entrance at arrow location. 

 

Areas of Concern 
 

1. None. 
 
 
Code Enforcement Review 
 
The proposed sign meets the ordinance standards (section 300-516. Street graphics; signs). 
Below is a list of the applicable review standards: 
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300-516.C.  Definitions 
 

Projecting Graphic – A street graphic attached to and projecting from the wall of a building 
and not in the same plane as the wall. 
 
Signable Area for Projecting Graphics and Awnings – One area enclosed by a box or outline 
or within a single continuous perimeter composed of a single rectangle, circle, triangle, or 
parallelogram enclosing the extreme limits of characters, lettering, illustrations, 
ornamentations or other figures. 
 
Signable Area for Roof and Wall Graphics – One area free of architectural details on the 
façade of a building or part of a building, which shall include the entire area enclosed by a 
box; or within a single continuous perimeter composed of a single rectangle, circle, triangle, 
or parallelogram enclosing the extreme limits of characters, lettering, illustrations, 
ornamentations or other figures. A “façade” is the side of a building below the eaves. 

 
300-516.F  Projecting graphics 
 

(1) Where permitted. A premises, and each occupant of a shopping center or multi-use 
building, that does not display a ground graphic may display one projecting graphic on 
each street or highway frontage in the following zoning districts: all zoning districts. 

(2) Size of projecting graphics. Projecting graphics must comply with the following size 
regulations: 

(a) In all base districts, projecting signs shall be no larger than 50 square feet. 
(b) Projecting graphics shall not project above the roofline or 18 feet above grade, 

whichever is lower. 
(3) Signable area. Any signable area selected for display as a projecting graphic shall not 

exceed and shall be subtracted from the signable area allocated to wall and roof graphics 
permitted for each premises and each occupancy under Subsection E of this section. 
(SUBSECTION E. Wall and Roof Graphics) 

(4) Additional limitations. The following additional limitations apply to projecting graphics: 
(a) Projecting graphics must clear sidewalks by at least nine feet and may project no 

more than six feet from a building or the width of the sidewalk, whichever is less. 
(b) Projecting graphics must be pinned away from the wall at least six inches and 

must project from the wall at an angle of 90°. 
(c) Projecting wall graphics may not extend vertically above the windowsill of a 

third story. 
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300-516.E  Wall and Roof graphics 
(2) Signable area designation. The person displaying the street graphic shall select one 

signable area on each facade of the building that faces a property line that has frontage on 
a street or highway. As used in this subsection, a "signable area" is an area within a 
single continuous perimeter composed of a single rectangle, circle, triangle, or 
parallelogram enclosing the extreme limits of characters, lettering, illustrations, 
ornamentations, or other figures. The signable area is used to determine the size of the 
permitted street graphic, but not necessarily the location of the street graphic. 

(a) If the signable area exceeds 50% of the total area of the facade, the signable area 
that may be used shall be reduced to 30% of the calculated signable area. In no 
case shall the signable area be greater than 500 square feet. 

(b) In all shoreland overlay districts, except the GD District, the signable area shall 
not exceed 12 square feet. In the GD Shoreland Overlay District, the signable 
area shall be identical to that of the underlying base zoning district. 

(3) Sign structure or graphic display area allowed. The aggregate area of the wall and roof 
graphics a premises displays shall not exceed the following percentages of the signable 
area: 

(a) In the KBD1 district, 40% of the signable area. In all other districts, 60% of the 
signable area. 

 
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW OF A HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATE 
(Section 300-316.5 of the LUO) 
 
Standards of Evaluation (Section 300-316.5.O of the LUO) 
 
Four types of projects are reviewed in this section 

1. Reconstruction, renovation and alteration 
2. Construction of new buildings and other structures in historic districts 
3. Visual compatibility factors for new construction and additions  
4. Demolition or removal  

 
Review by the Board will be conducted for the first type of project, reconstruction renovation 
and alteration.  
 

Section 300-316.5.O(1). General. 
 
(a) The Board’s areas of focus shall be matters affecting the maintenance of historic 

structures, the protection of archaeological resources, and the preservation of the historic 
character of viewscapes. 
 

(b) The standards of evaluation described below and elsewhere in this section (Historic 
Districts) are intended for the evaluation of contributing properties. Changes to a 
noncontributing property are considered only insofar as they may affect the historic 
integrity of the viewscape or the district as a whole. 
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View looking northeast on Water Street at adjacent block buildings. Arrow notes proposed sign location. 

 
Section 300-316.5.O(2). Reconstruction, renovation and alteration. 
 
(a) Except as specified in Subsection L (Activities not requiring an historic preservation 

certificate), a structure designated as an historic landmark or site or a structure located in 
a designated historic district, or related structures or improvements, such as walls, 
fences, lights fixtures, steps, or paving located in a designated historic district, shall not 
be altered, and no historic preservation certificate shall be issued for such actions unless 
these actions will preserve or enhance the historical and architectural character of the 
structure, and are visually compatible with the viewscape.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it preserves and enhances the historical and architectural character of the structure and is 
visually compatible with the viewscape. 

 
(b) Every reasonable effort shall be made to use a property for its originally intended 

purpose or to provide compatible use for a property that requires minimal alteration to 
the character-defining features of the structure or site and its environment. When NFPA 
Life Safety 101 Code modifications subject to the Historic District Ordinance are made to 



 
 
Ellis & Meader Attorneys at Law Sign 
227 Water Street 
October 12, 2017 
Page 6 of 8 

a structure, every effort shall be made to accommodate the standards of the Historic 
District Ordinance while meeting the NFPA Life Safety 101 Code requirements. The 
Board shall review the cost of complying with the NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes and 
determine that the changes made have the least impact possible on the historic 
characteristics of the structure, while still enabling the building to generate a reasonable 
return to the owner. In cases where the originally intended purpose of the structure has 
been modified over time, those changes shall be considered during the Board review of 
the application.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it is not altering the character-defining features of the structure, site or its environment. 
 

 
View looking south on Water Street, sign location noted with arrow. 

 
(c) Rehabilitation work shall not destroy or displace the distinguishing features or character 

of a structure and setting. Distinctive stylistic features that characterize historic 
structures shall be preserved wherever possible.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it preserves distinctive stylistic features that characterize the historic structure. 
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(d) All structures and sites shall be recognized as products of their own time. Alterations 

that have no historical basis or create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or elements from other properties, shall be discouraged.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it is compatible with the building architectural style. 
 

 
View looking south on Water Street. Sign location noted with arrow. 

 
(e) Changes that may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the history and 

development of a structure or site and its environment. These changes may have 
acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized and 
respected. Features not original to the structure that have not acquired their own 
significance are deemed noncontributing and, therefore, can be replaced according to 
standards under Subsection O(2)(g) or (j).  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it is compatible with the building architectural style. 
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(f) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize a 
structure or site shall be treated with sensitivity.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it has not disturbed distinctive stylistic features of the structure. 

 
(g) Deteriorated architectural features of structures, or settings, shall be repaired rather than 

replaced whenever possible. In the event replacement is necessary, the new material 
should match the material being replaced in composition, design, texture and other 
visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based 
on accurate duplication of features, substantiated by historic, physical or pictorial 
evidence, rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural 
elements from other structures. 

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as the new materials are compatible with existing materials. 

 
(h) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest means possible. 

Sandblasting and other methods that will damage the historic building materials shall 
not be undertaken.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(i) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve archaeological resources 

affected by or adjacent to any project. 
 
Not applicable. 

 
(j) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties is permitted 

when it does not destroy significant historical, architectural or cultural material, and the 
design is compatible with the size, scale, material, and character of the property, 
neighborhood or environment. In particular, modern energy systems and their features 
(solar panels, heat pumps, etc.) shall be allowed to be incorporated into properties with 
an effort to make them fit into the character of the property and neighborhood as best as 
possible.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as the sign is compatible with the size, scale, material and character of the property, neighborhood 
or environment. 

 
(k) Whenever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be done in such a 

manner that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the 
essential form and integrity of the structure would be unimpaired.   
 
Not applicable. 
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United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service 

National Register of Historic Places Registration Form 
 
This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and districts.  See instructions in National Register 
Bulletin, How to Complete the National Register of Historic Places Registration Form.  If any item does not apply to the property being 
documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable."  For functions, architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only 
categories and subcategories from the instructions.   
 
1.  Name of Property 
Historic name:    Water Street   
Other names/site number:  Downtown  
Name of related multiple property listing: N/A         
     (Enter "N/A" if property is not part of a multiple property listing)             
 
2. Location  
Street & number:  71 to 286 Water Street and 1 Winthrop Street 
City or town:          Augusta  State:     Maine  County:  Kennebec 
Not For Publication: N/A   Vicinity:  N/A 
 
3. State/Federal Agency Certification   
As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended, I 
hereby certify that this X nomination      request for determination of eligibility meets the 
documentation standards for registering properties in the National Register of Historic Places 
and meets the procedural and professional requirements set forth in 36 CFR Part 60.  
In my opinion, the property X meets      does not meet the National Register Criteria.  I 
recommend that this property be considered significant at the following level(s) of significance:      

       national                        statewide           X local  
 
 Applicable National Register Criteria:  
X A                   B           X C                 D         

 

 
    

Signature of certifying official/Title:    Date 
 
MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION                            
State or Federal agency/bureau or Tribal Government 

In my opinion, the property        meets        does not meet the National Register 
criteria.   

     
Signature of commenting official:    Date 

 
Title          State or Federal agency/bureau or Tribal Government  
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7.  Description  
 
Architectural Classification  
(Enter categories from instructions.) 

 
 MID-19TH CENTURY: Greek Revival 
LATE VICTORIAN: Italianate 
 LATE VICTORIAN: Romanesque 
 LATE 19TH AND 20TH CENTURY REVIVALS:  Colonial Revival 
 MODERN MOVEMENT: Art Deco 
 LATE 19TH AND 20TH CENTURY REVIVALS: Classical Revival 
 EARLY REPUBLIC: Federal 
 LATE VICTORIAN: Renaissance Revival 
MODERN MOVEMENT 
 
Materials: (enter categories from instructions.) 
Principal exterior materials of the property: BRICK, STONE/granite, marble, METAL/copper, 
aluminum, cast iron, TERRA COTTA, ASPHALT, CONCRETE, GLASS, CERAMIC TILE 

 
Narrative Description 

 
(Describe the historic and current physical appearance and condition of the property.  Describe 
contributing and noncontributing resources if applicable. Begin with a summary paragraph 
that briefly describes the general characteristics of the property, such as its location, type, 
style, method of construction, setting, size, and significant features. Indicate whether the 
property has historic integrity.)   
 
Summary Paragraph 
 
The Augusta Water Street Historic District consists of fifty-one buildings, one structure, and 
eight sites in downtown Augusta, Maine. The city of Augusta has a population of approximately 
18,793 and is the capitol of Maine. Located along the Kennebec River, the Water Street 
Historic District is linear in shape. All but one of the buildings are contributing resources, 
including three that are individually listed on the National Register and ten that are listed in the 
Multiple Resource Listing of Augusta’s Central Business District. The non-contributing building 
is the Key Bank Building, built in the 1980’s. The structure, a railroad bridge, is contributing. 
There are two non-contributing objects within the non-contributing sites, a 1911 horse trough 
fountain that was moved approximately 50 feet in from the center of Winthrop Street to a 
recently built park in 2015 and a 1967 commemorative plaque on a boulder located along the 
sidewalk north of the Colonial Theater. One vacant lot and several parking lots are also non-
contributing sites. This narrow district is bounded on the east by Front Street south of Bridge 
Street and the Kennebec River north of Bridge Street, on the south and west by steeply graded 
hills which are predominately residential in character, and on the north by residential properties 
and a public park at the base of Sand Hill. The nominated properties consist primarily of multi-
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story masonry buildings aligned along both sides of the street. The Water Street buildings with 
their backs to Front Street have additional basement and sub-basement stories below the 
Water Street grade that can be accessed from Front Street. North of Bridge Street, the 
buildings on the east side of Water Street extend to the river with exposed basement levels 
that have no exterior access. The buildings on the west side of Water Street with their backs to 
Commercial Street have entrances from that street at mid-first story or second story due to the 
change in grade. They are all two to six stories high on their primary elevations except the 
small one-story building at 1 Winthrop Street and include examples of the Federal, Greek 
Revival, Italianate, Renaissance Revival, Colonial Revival, Classical Revival, Art Deco and 
Modern Movement styles. 
 
 
 

Narrative Description  
 
 
The buildings of the Water Street Historic District are all built to the sidewalk and the majority 
of the buildings share party walls, creating a nearly continuous wall of buildings along the 
streets in the district. Gaps are created in the continuous street wall on the east side of Water 
Street by Winthrop and Bridge streets and by several parking lots. These gaps allow glimpses 
of the river from the heart of the district. The district contains a combination of one-way and 
two way streets; the portions of Water and Commercial streets between Winthrop and Bridge 
Streets are one-way, while the remainder of Water Street is two-way. Parallel parking lines 
Water Street. Concrete sidewalks with decorative stamped “brick” patterning are lit by 
decorative street lamps on either side of the street. Small street trees are planted on the wide 
sidewalks. Commercial Street has angled parking along the west side, below the railroad line, 
which has been covered in gravel for parking. Between the Maine Farmers Building and 
Winthrop Street, a small public park, constructed in 2015, surrounds the relocated 1909 granite 
fountain that previously stood a short distance to the north, in the middle of Winthrop Street. 
This dense commercial area is unique in Augusta and retains significant integrity.   
 

 
 

01. New Purinton Brothers Block     1 Contributing Building 

1916 

341-347 Water Street 

MHPC No. 021-0898 

 

The New Purinton Brothers Block is located on the corner of Water Street and the Kennebec 
River Rail Trail. The building was built in 1916 in the Classical Revival style. The two story 
building has a first story storefront and a brick second story. The upper story has a central 
recessed section that projects above the roofline with a parapet. An overhanging eave with 
dentils lines the flat roof.  
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Polished granite bulkheads are below. A sign band of metal with copper Art Deco 
ornamentation and a retractable canvas awning are above the storefront. 
 
The second floor has three paired sets of window openings between four Art Deco stylized 
pilasters with cast stone trim. A parapet of brick with red diapering and cast stone coping is 
above the three bays of windows. 
 
The rear (east) elevation faces Front Street along the Kennebec River. A projecting addition 
extends from the first story on Water Street and is supported by three concrete columns. 
Below the addition are two levels. The ground level sub-basement is six bays with a flush 
single and double egress doors and windows with security gates. The basement level below 
the projection has a combination of fixed one-light and one-over-one double-hung windows. 
The east elevation of the projection has seven bays of one-over-one double-hung windows 
with a fire escape. 
 

 

16. 237 Water Street        1 Contributing Building 

c. 1884 

237 Water Street 

MHPC No. 021-0885 

 

237 Water Street is a three story brick Italianate building that shares the same sign band as 
the abutting Libby-Cony-Hill Block (Granite Block).  The first floor storefront is largely granite 
with an aluminum and glass storefront that has two one-light doors. Adjacent to the storefront 
is a recessed entrance with a one-light door which accesses the upper floors. 
 
Two brick pilasters which terminate at corbelled brick cornice brackets frame the façade. On 
the second floor, three bays of six-over-six double-hung windows have corbelled brick 
segmental arch hoods with granite keystones. Deep granite blocks separate the granite sills on 
each window, possibly remaining from quoined pilasters on the original first story. A 
stringcourse of decorative brick separates the second and third story.  
 
On the third story, there are three bays of six-over-six double-hung windows with semi-circular 
fanlight glazed transoms. Each window has a semi-circular hooded arch with keystone and 
granite sill. The ornate overhanging eave on the parapet has brackets with a decorative brick 
cornice below. 
 
The rear (east) elevation has two stories below grade. The sub-basement ground level is a 
combination of concrete and granite with a central one-light metal door. The upper four stories 
are brick and three bays wide. The basement first, and third stories have six-over-six double-
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hung windows with segmental brick lintels and granite sills. The second story has a wide brick 
infilled arched window that has a six-over-six double-hung modern window. To the right of the 
infilled arched opening is a single six-over-six double-hung window with a segmental brick 
lintel and granite sill. 
 

 

17. Libby-Cony-Hill Block (Granite Block)     1 Contributing Building 

(NR #86001694) 

1866 

221-225 Water Street 

MHPC No. 021-0885 

 
The Libby Cony Hill Block (Granite Block) was built in 1866 and is a wide three story granite 
building. The first story storefronts were remodeled with smooth granite facing in 1977. At the 
north end of the façade, a wide recessed entrance is located behind granite Doric columns. 
Centrally located within the entrance are historic two-light wooden double doors with a wood 
framed transom. To the right of the wide recessed entrance is a narrow recessed entrance with 
a modern one-light aluminum door and transom followed by two bays of two-light aluminum 
framed windows with transoms, a bay or unrelieved granite, three more matching windows and 
then another recessed entrance with aluminum framed door. A flush granite sign band 
stretches the length of the storefront and continues onto the abutting building to the south. The 
second and third stories are clad in rock faced granite. Nine bays of six-over-six double-hung 
windows with granite sills are on both stories. The façade is capped with a bracketed granite 
cornice. 
 
The rock faced granite rear (east) elevation faces Front Street along the Kennebec River and 
has two levels below grade. The sub-basement ground floor has two one-light metal egress 
doors and a one-light door with sidelights and canvas awning. The upper levels are eight bays 
wide, the majority of windows are six-over-six double-hung. 
 
 
 

18. Parrott Block         1 Contributing Building 

1878 

237 Water Street 

MHPC No. 021-0884 

 

The Parrott Block was built in 1878 in the Italianate style and is located on the east side of 
Water Street. The painted brick west façade mimics the style of the abutting Barker Block. The 
façade includes a modern storefront, Italianate brick detailing and a bracketed cornice. 
 
The northern storefront has three display windows with low paneled bulkheads and transoms 
divided by wood paneled pilasters. To the right is a single infilled window and transom flanked 
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Ellis & Meader Attorneys At Law Sign 
Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
October 17, 2017 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the City of Augusta Land Use Ordinance, the City of Augusta 
Historic District Review Board has considered the application of Ellis & Meader Attorneys at 
Law, including supportive data, staff review comments, public meeting testimony, and related 
materials contained in the record. The Historic District Review Board makes the following 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 
Findings of Fact 
 

1. Project Description:   The applicant proposes to install a projecting wall sign, 18” 
high by 30” wide, to hang from a black welded steel bracket above the northern side of 
the business entrance at 227 Water Street. The bottom of the sign will be 9 feet above the 
sidewalk and 6” from the wall face. The sign will be white PVC with lettering “ELLIS & 
MEADER ATTORNEYS AT LAW”.  No lighting is proposed. 

2. Applicant:    Ellis & Meader Attorneys at Law 

3. Building Owner:  Smithtown Four LLC 

4. Location:   227 Water Street  
5. Tax Map Number:  Map 34, Lot 34 

6. Base Zoning:  Kennebec Business 1 District (KBD1) 

7. Historic Overlay District: Water Street 
8. Contributing Building: Yes 

9. Individually NR Listed: No 

10. Planning Board Project:  No 

11. On September 28, 2017 the applicant submitted the following: 
a. Sign Permit Application 

b. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 

c. Letter of Authorization from Owner 

d. Sign Design 

12. On October 7, 2017 the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the public 
meeting regarding the application. 

13. On October 10, 2017, City staff mailed notices to the owners of properties located within 
500 feet of the property regarding the public hearing regarding the application. 

14. On October 17, 2017, the Historic District Review Board held a public meeting regarding 
the application. The Historic District Review Board conducted a detailed review of the 
material listed in Item 10 through 13 above, the staff review dated October 12, 2017, and 
considered testimony by the applicant and interested members of the public.  _____ 
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individuals testified at the public meeting and _____ written communications regarding 
the application were received. The Board voted to (approve/approve with 
conditions/deny) the application. 

 
 
Conclusions of Law 
 
In view of the above actions and the application and supporting documentation in the record, 
the Historic District Review Board makes the following conclusions of law.  
 
§ 300-316.5.O. Historic District – Standards of Evaluation 
The review standards which apply to this application are § 300-316.5.O.2. Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.a 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it preserves and enhances the 
historical and architectural character of the structure and is visually compatible with the 
viewscape. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.b 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is not altering the character-
defining features of the structure, site or its environment. 

 
300-316.5.O.2.c 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it preserves distinctive stylistic 
features that characterize the historic structure. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.d 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is compatible with the building 
architectural style. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.e 
The proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is compatible with the building 
architectural style. 

 
300-316.5.O.2.f 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it has not disturbed distinctive 
stylistic features of the structure. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.g 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as the new materials are compatible 
with existing materials. 

 
300-316.5.O.2.h 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
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300-316.5.O.2.i 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O.2.j 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as the sign is compatible with the size, 
scale, material and character of the property, neighborhood or environment. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.k 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
 
THEREFORE, the Historic District Review Board hereby (approves, approves with conditions, 

denies), the application of Ellis & Meader Attorneys at Law as described in the findings above, 

with the following additional finding(s). 
 

1. None. 
 
Conditions of Approval 
 
The following conditions shall be met prior to the issuance of a permit from the Code 
Enforcement Bureau.  
 

1. None. 
 
 
 
 
 
              
 Daniel Stevens, Historic District Review Board Chair  Date 
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MEMORANDUM: 
 
TO: Historic District Review Board 
 
FROM: Betsy Poulin, Deputy City Planner 
 
DATE: October 12, 2017 
 
RE: Otto’s On The River Sign, 287 Water Street 
 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
Request: The request is for a Historic Preservation Certificate review as per section 300-316.5 
of the Augusta Land Use Ordinance. The applicant proposes to install a projecting wall sign, 
30” high by 60” wide, to hang from a black metal bracket above the southern side of the 
business entrance at 287 Water Street. The bottom of the sign will be 9 feet above the 
sidewalk. The sign will be wooden with a moss green background, beige trim boards and 
raised black lettering “OTTO’S ON THE RIVER”.  No lighting is proposed. 
 
Owner: Downtown LLC / Richard Parkhurst  
 
Applicant: Wyatt Shorey 
 
Location: 287 Water Street 
 
Base Zoning: Kennebec Business 1 District (KBD1) 
 
Historic Overlay District: Water Street 
 
Contributing Building: Yes 
 
Individually NR Listed: No 
 
Planning Board Project: No 
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SUMMARY OF SUBMITTAL PACKAGE 
 
In the submittal package the applicant has provided the Planning Board with the following 
items: 

1. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
2. Sign Permit Application 
3. Authorization from Property Owner 
4. Sign Design 

 

 
Front of 283 and 287 Water Street. Proposed sign location over right side of restaurant entrance below arrow. 

 

Areas of Concern 
 

1. None. 
 
 
Code Enforcement Review 
 
The proposed sign meets the ordinance standards (section 300-516. Street graphics; signs). 
Below is a list of the applicable review standards: 
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300-516.C.  Definitions 
 

Projecting Graphic – A street graphic attached to and projecting from the wall of a building 
and not in the same plane as the wall. 
 
Signable Area for Projecting Graphics and Awnings – One area enclosed by a box or outline 
or within a single continuous perimeter composed of a single rectangle, circle, triangle, or 
parallelogram enclosing the extreme limits of characters, lettering, illustrations, 
ornamentations or other figures. 
 
Signable Area for Roof and Wall Graphics – One area free of architectural details on the 
façade of a building or part of a building, which shall include the entire area enclosed by a 
box; or within a single continuous perimeter composed of a single rectangle, circle, triangle, 
or parallelogram enclosing the extreme limits of characters, lettering, illustrations, 
ornamentations or other figures. A “façade” is the side of a building below the eaves. 

 
300-516.F  Projecting graphics 
 

(1) Where permitted. A premises, and each occupant of a shopping center or multi-use 
building, that does not display a ground graphic may display one projecting graphic on 
each street or highway frontage in the following zoning districts: all zoning districts. 

(2) Size of projecting graphics. Projecting graphics must comply with the following size 
regulations: 

(a) In all base districts, projecting signs shall be no larger than 50 square feet. 
(b) Projecting graphics shall not project above the roofline or 18 feet above grade, 

whichever is lower. 
(3) Signable area. Any signable area selected for display as a projecting graphic shall not 

exceed and shall be subtracted from the signable area allocated to wall and roof graphics 
permitted for each premises and each occupancy under Subsection E of this section. 
(SUBSECTION E. Wall and Roof Graphics) 

(4) Additional limitations. The following additional limitations apply to projecting graphics: 
(a) Projecting graphics must clear sidewalks by at least nine feet and may project no 

more than six feet from a building or the width of the sidewalk, whichever is less. 
(b) Projecting graphics must be pinned away from the wall at least six inches and 

must project from the wall at an angle of 90°. 
(c) Projecting wall graphics may not extend vertically above the windowsill of a 

third story. 
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300-516.E  Wall and Roof graphics 
(2) Signable area designation. The person displaying the street graphic shall select one 

signable area on each facade of the building that faces a property line that has frontage on 
a street or highway. As used in this subsection, a "signable area" is an area within a 
single continuous perimeter composed of a single rectangle, circle, triangle, or 
parallelogram enclosing the extreme limits of characters, lettering, illustrations, 
ornamentations, or other figures. The signable area is used to determine the size of the 
permitted street graphic, but not necessarily the location of the street graphic. 

(a) If the signable area exceeds 50% of the total area of the facade, the signable area 
that may be used shall be reduced to 30% of the calculated signable area. In no 
case shall the signable area be greater than 500 square feet. 

(b) In all shoreland overlay districts, except the GD District, the signable area shall 
not exceed 12 square feet. In the GD Shoreland Overlay District, the signable 
area shall be identical to that of the underlying base zoning district. 

(3) Sign structure or graphic display area allowed. The aggregate area of the wall and roof 
graphics a premises displays shall not exceed the following percentages of the signable 
area: 

(a) In the KBD1 district, 40% of the signable area. In all other districts, 60% of the 
signable area. 

 
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW OF A HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATE 
(Section 300-316.5 of the LUO) 
 
Standards of Evaluation (Section 300-316.5.O of the LUO) 
 
Four types of projects are reviewed in this section 

1. Reconstruction, renovation and alteration 
2. Construction of new buildings and other structures in historic districts 
3. Visual compatibility factors for new construction and additions  
4. Demolition or removal  

 
Review by the Board will be conducted for the first type of project, reconstruction renovation 
and alteration.  
 

Section 300-316.5.O(1). General. 
 
(a) The Board’s areas of focus shall be matters affecting the maintenance of historic 

structures, the protection of archaeological resources, and the preservation of the historic 
character of viewscapes. 
 

(b) The standards of evaluation described below and elsewhere in this section (Historic 
Districts) are intended for the evaluation of contributing properties. Changes to a 
noncontributing property are considered only insofar as they may affect the historic 
integrity of the viewscape or the district as a whole. 
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View looking north on Water Street from Winthrop Street. 

 
Section 300-316.5.O(2). Reconstruction, renovation and alteration. 
 
(a) Except as specified in Subsection L (Activities not requiring an historic preservation 

certificate), a structure designated as an historic landmark or site or a structure located in 
a designated historic district, or related structures or improvements, such as walls, 
fences, lights fixtures, steps, or paving located in a designated historic district, shall not 
be altered, and no historic preservation certificate shall be issued for such actions unless 
these actions will preserve or enhance the historical and architectural character of the 
structure, and are visually compatible with the viewscape.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it preserves and enhances the historical and architectural character of the structure and is 
visually compatible with the viewscape. 

 
(b) Every reasonable effort shall be made to use a property for its originally intended 

purpose or to provide compatible use for a property that requires minimal alteration to 
the character-defining features of the structure or site and its environment. When NFPA 
Life Safety 101 Code modifications subject to the Historic District Ordinance are made to 
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a structure, every effort shall be made to accommodate the standards of the Historic 
District Ordinance while meeting the NFPA Life Safety 101 Code requirements. The 
Board shall review the cost of complying with the NFPA Life Safety 101 Codes and 
determine that the changes made have the least impact possible on the historic 
characteristics of the structure, while still enabling the building to generate a reasonable 
return to the owner. In cases where the originally intended purpose of the structure has 
been modified over time, those changes shall be considered during the Board review of 
the application.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it is not altering the character-defining features of the structure, site or its environment. 
 

 
View looking south on Water Street. Proposed sign will be behind Downtown Yoga’s sign. 

 
(c) Rehabilitation work shall not destroy or displace the distinguishing features or character 

of a structure and setting. Distinctive stylistic features that characterize historic 
structures shall be preserved wherever possible.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it preserves distinctive stylistic features that characterize the historic structure. 
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(d) All structures and sites shall be recognized as products of their own time. Alterations 

that have no historical basis or create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or elements from other properties, shall be discouraged.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it is compatible with the building architectural style. 

 
(e) Changes that may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the history and 

development of a structure or site and its environment. These changes may have 
acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized and 
respected. Features not original to the structure that have not acquired their own 
significance are deemed noncontributing and, therefore, can be replaced according to 
standards under Subsection O(2)(g) or (j).  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it is compatible with the building architectural style. 
 

(f) Distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize a 
structure or site shall be treated with sensitivity.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as it has not disturbed distinctive stylistic features of the structure. 

 
(g) Deteriorated architectural features of structures, or settings, shall be repaired rather than 

replaced whenever possible. In the event replacement is necessary, the new material 
should match the material being replaced in composition, design, texture and other 
visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based 
on accurate duplication of features, substantiated by historic, physical or pictorial 
evidence, rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural 
elements from other structures. 

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as the new materials are compatible with existing materials. 

 
(h) The surface cleaning of structures shall be undertaken with the gentlest means possible. 

Sandblasting and other methods that will damage the historic building materials shall 
not be undertaken.  
 
Not applicable. 

 
(i) Every reasonable effort shall be made to protect and preserve archaeological resources 

affected by or adjacent to any project. 
 
Not applicable. 
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(j) Contemporary design for alterations and additions to existing properties is permitted 
when it does not destroy significant historical, architectural or cultural material, and the 
design is compatible with the size, scale, material, and character of the property, 
neighborhood or environment. In particular, modern energy systems and their features 
(solar panels, heat pumps, etc.) shall be allowed to be incorporated into properties with 
an effort to make them fit into the character of the property and neighborhood as best as 
possible.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board finds the proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard 
as the sign is compatible with the size, scale, material and character of the property, neighborhood 
or environment. 

 
(k) Whenever possible, new additions or alterations to structures shall be done in such a 

manner that if such additions or alterations were to be removed in the future, the 
essential form and integrity of the structure would be unimpaired.   
 
Not applicable. 
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United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service 

National Register of Historic Places Registration Form 
 
This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and districts.  See instructions in National Register 
Bulletin, How to Complete the National Register of Historic Places Registration Form.  If any item does not apply to the property being 
documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable."  For functions, architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only 
categories and subcategories from the instructions.   
 
1.  Name of Property 
Historic name:    Water Street   
Other names/site number:  Downtown  
Name of related multiple property listing: N/A         
     (Enter "N/A" if property is not part of a multiple property listing)             
 
2. Location  
Street & number:  71 to 286 Water Street and 1 Winthrop Street 
City or town:          Augusta  State:     Maine  County:  Kennebec 
Not For Publication: N/A   Vicinity:  N/A 
 
3. State/Federal Agency Certification   
As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended, I 
hereby certify that this X nomination      request for determination of eligibility meets the 
documentation standards for registering properties in the National Register of Historic Places 
and meets the procedural and professional requirements set forth in 36 CFR Part 60.  
In my opinion, the property X meets      does not meet the National Register Criteria.  I 
recommend that this property be considered significant at the following level(s) of significance:      

       national                        statewide           X local  
 
 Applicable National Register Criteria:  
X A                   B           X C                 D         

 

 
    

Signature of certifying official/Title:    Date 
 
MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION                            
State or Federal agency/bureau or Tribal Government 

In my opinion, the property        meets        does not meet the National Register 
criteria.   

     
Signature of commenting official:    Date 

 
Title          State or Federal agency/bureau or Tribal Government  
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7.  Description  
 
Architectural Classification  
(Enter categories from instructions.) 

 
 MID-19TH CENTURY: Greek Revival 
LATE VICTORIAN: Italianate 
 LATE VICTORIAN: Romanesque 
 LATE 19TH AND 20TH CENTURY REVIVALS:  Colonial Revival 
 MODERN MOVEMENT: Art Deco 
 LATE 19TH AND 20TH CENTURY REVIVALS: Classical Revival 
 EARLY REPUBLIC: Federal 
 LATE VICTORIAN: Renaissance Revival 
MODERN MOVEMENT 
 
Materials: (enter categories from instructions.) 
Principal exterior materials of the property: BRICK, STONE/granite, marble, METAL/copper, 
aluminum, cast iron, TERRA COTTA, ASPHALT, CONCRETE, GLASS, CERAMIC TILE 

 
Narrative Description 

 
(Describe the historic and current physical appearance and condition of the property.  Describe 
contributing and noncontributing resources if applicable. Begin with a summary paragraph 
that briefly describes the general characteristics of the property, such as its location, type, 
style, method of construction, setting, size, and significant features. Indicate whether the 
property has historic integrity.)   
 
Summary Paragraph 
 
The Augusta Water Street Historic District consists of fifty-one buildings, one structure, and 
eight sites in downtown Augusta, Maine. The city of Augusta has a population of approximately 
18,793 and is the capitol of Maine. Located along the Kennebec River, the Water Street 
Historic District is linear in shape. All but one of the buildings are contributing resources, 
including three that are individually listed on the National Register and ten that are listed in the 
Multiple Resource Listing of Augusta’s Central Business District. The non-contributing building 
is the Key Bank Building, built in the 1980’s. The structure, a railroad bridge, is contributing. 
There are two non-contributing objects within the non-contributing sites, a 1911 horse trough 
fountain that was moved approximately 50 feet in from the center of Winthrop Street to a 
recently built park in 2015 and a 1967 commemorative plaque on a boulder located along the 
sidewalk north of the Colonial Theater. One vacant lot and several parking lots are also non-
contributing sites. This narrow district is bounded on the east by Front Street south of Bridge 
Street and the Kennebec River north of Bridge Street, on the south and west by steeply graded 
hills which are predominately residential in character, and on the north by residential properties 
and a public park at the base of Sand Hill. The nominated properties consist primarily of multi-
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story masonry buildings aligned along both sides of the street. The Water Street buildings with 
their backs to Front Street have additional basement and sub-basement stories below the 
Water Street grade that can be accessed from Front Street. North of Bridge Street, the 
buildings on the east side of Water Street extend to the river with exposed basement levels 
that have no exterior access. The buildings on the west side of Water Street with their backs to 
Commercial Street have entrances from that street at mid-first story or second story due to the 
change in grade. They are all two to six stories high on their primary elevations except the 
small one-story building at 1 Winthrop Street and include examples of the Federal, Greek 
Revival, Italianate, Renaissance Revival, Colonial Revival, Classical Revival, Art Deco and 
Modern Movement styles. 
 
 
 

Narrative Description  
 
 
The buildings of the Water Street Historic District are all built to the sidewalk and the majority 
of the buildings share party walls, creating a nearly continuous wall of buildings along the 
streets in the district. Gaps are created in the continuous street wall on the east side of Water 
Street by Winthrop and Bridge streets and by several parking lots. These gaps allow glimpses 
of the river from the heart of the district. The district contains a combination of one-way and 
two way streets; the portions of Water and Commercial streets between Winthrop and Bridge 
Streets are one-way, while the remainder of Water Street is two-way. Parallel parking lines 
Water Street. Concrete sidewalks with decorative stamped “brick” patterning are lit by 
decorative street lamps on either side of the street. Small street trees are planted on the wide 
sidewalks. Commercial Street has angled parking along the west side, below the railroad line, 
which has been covered in gravel for parking. Between the Maine Farmers Building and 
Winthrop Street, a small public park, constructed in 2015, surrounds the relocated 1909 granite 
fountain that previously stood a short distance to the north, in the middle of Winthrop Street. 
This dense commercial area is unique in Augusta and retains significant integrity.   
 

 
 

01. New Purinton Brothers Block     1 Contributing Building 

1916 

341-347 Water Street 

MHPC No. 021-0898 

 

The New Purinton Brothers Block is located on the corner of Water Street and the Kennebec 
River Rail Trail. The building was built in 1916 in the Classical Revival style. The two story 
building has a first story storefront and a brick second story. The upper story has a central 
recessed section that projects above the roofline with a parapet. An overhanging eave with 
dentils lines the flat roof.  
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The south elevation has an exposed ground level which has two bays of windows. The first 
and second stories have eight bays of windows. The west bay of the first story has a stone 
arch and arched transom the remaining are double-hung one-over-one with transoms.  
 

 

06. 1 Winthrop Street        1 Contributing Building 

c. 1920 

1 Winthrop Street 

(no survey) 

 

The Augusta Parking District building faces south on Winthrop Street and has elements of the 
Arts and Crafts style. The building is a two and a half story brick masonry building, however 
only one story is visible from the front façade. The rectangular building has a flat roof and is 
not connected to the adjacent commercial block at 283 Water Street. 
 
The front (south) façade is one bay wide with a replaced central six-light door flanked by two 
one-light fixed windows. The left window has been altered to fit an air conditioner unit into the 
top sash. Wood paneling frames the front entrance with a sign band above. Decorative precast 
concrete squares accent the corners of the storefront opening.  
 
The east elevation faces Front Street along the Kennebec River and has an exposed 
basement and partially exposed sub-basement.  The first story and brick basement level are 
both three bays wide with a pair of replacement casement windows in bays one and two and 
wood infill in bay three on both floors. The sub-basement is exposed concrete with three bays 
of infilled windows. A chimney is located on the northeast corner.  
 
The rear (north) elevation has a small sub-basement door. At the basement level are two 
rectangular fixed windows. The first story has a one-mulled window. All fenestration has 
concrete sills. 
 
The west elevation is not visible because of its close proximity to the E.C. Allen Block. 
 

 

07. E.C. Allen Building        1 Contributing Building 

1872  

283 Water Street 

MHPC No. 021-0893 

 

Located on the corner of Water and Front Streets, the E.C. Allen Building was built in 1872 to 
house the E.C. Allen Publishing Company. George G. Stevens originally designed the building 
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with a mansard roof and cupola, which were removed in 1947. The removal of the mansard 
roof created a brick fourth story with a flat roof. Today the four story brick building has a first 
story storefront that has been largely altered. 
 
The front (west) elevation faces Water Street. The first story is two storefronts wide and is 
currently under construction. The southern storefront is three bays wide with a recessed 
entrance at left containing a one-light egress door, side light and transom all in the process of 
being removed. The other two bays have had modern storefronts removed and awaits new 
storefronts. The work underway has exposed historic cast iron columns which are to be 
incorporated into the new storefront. The northern storefront is clad in shingles and includes a 
one-mulled storefront window and two recessed entrances with one-light modern doors. A sign 
band clad in vertical wood siding is above. A narrow entrance to the upper stories is located at 
the north end of the façade. A granite belt course is above the storefronts, now exposed for its 
full length except above the center storefront. Above the upper story entrance, the granite lintel 
has “E.C.ALLEN/283” carved into it.    
 
The second, third and fourth stories are six bays wide with two-over-two wood double-hung 
windows with exterior one-over-one storm windows. The second story windows have 
brownstone sills and decorative window hoods. Third story windows are arched and have 
brownstone sills and semi-circular decorative windows hoods. A wide cast stone belt course 
divides the third and fourth stories.  
 
The south elevation faces Winthrop Street and is five bays wide. The grade slopes down from 
west to east on the south elevation, which has a ground level below the wood deck connecting 
Water Street to the southeast corner egress door. The first story storefront wraps around to the 
south elevation’s west bay. The following three bays are one-over-one double-hung windows. 
The second, third and fourth stories mimic the front elevation. The first bay of the second story 
is missing its decorative window hood. The fourth floor has only four bays. 
 
The rear (east) elevation is partially covered by the adjacent Augusta Parking Division 
Building. The rear elevation has an exposed basement level and partially exposed sub-
basement level. The sub-basement is concrete, with the other stories being brick. The upper 
stories are six bays wide with a combination of fenestration, the majority containing two-over-
two double-hung windows and infilled windows. The sub-basement windows have twelve-over-
twelve windows. The added fourth story is three bays and has a large glass block window with 
a small one-over-one double-hung window in the center of the north bay. The glass block is 
being removed as this is being written in 2016.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 

 

08. 275 Water Street        1 Contributing Building 
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
Otto’s On The River Sign 
Historic Preservation Certificate Application 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
October 17, 2017 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the City of Augusta Land Use Ordinance, the City of Augusta 
Historic District Review Board has considered the application of Wyatt Shorey, including 
supportive data, staff review comments, public meeting testimony, and related materials 
contained in the record. The Historic District Review Board makes the following Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 
Findings of Fact 
 

1. Project Description:   The request is for a Historic Preservation Certificate review 
as per section 300-316.5 of the Augusta Land Use Ordinance. The applicant proposes to 
install a projecting wall sign, 30” high by 60” wide, to hang from a black metal bracket 
above the southern side of the business entrance at 287 Water Street. The bottom of the 
sign will be 9 feet above the sidewalk. The sign will be wooden with a moss green 
background, beige trim boards and raised black lettering “OTTO’S ON THE RIVER”.  
No lighting is proposed. 

2. Applicant:    Wyatt Shorey 
3. Building Owner:  Downtown LLC / Richard Parkhurst 
4. Location:   287 Water Street  
5. Tax Map Number:  Map 34, Lot 44 

6. Base Zoning:  Kennebec Business 1 District (KBD1) 

7. Historic Overlay District: Water Street 
8. Contributing Building: Yes 

9. Individually NR Listed: No 

10. Planning Board Project:  No 

11. On September 28, 2017 the applicant submitted the following: 
a. Sign Permit Application 

b. Historic Preservation Certificate Application 

c. Authorization from Owner 
d. Sign Design 

12. On October 7, 2017 the Kennebec Journal published a legal advertisement for the public 
meeting regarding the application. 

13. On October 10, 2017, City staff mailed notices to the owners of properties located within 
500 feet of the property regarding the public hearing regarding the application. 

14. On October 17, 2017, the Historic District Review Board held a public meeting regarding 
the application. The Historic District Review Board conducted a detailed review of the 
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material listed in Item 10 through 13 above, the staff review dated October 12, 2017, and 
considered testimony by the applicant and interested members of the public.  _____ 
individuals testified at the public meeting and _____ written communications regarding 
the application were received. The Board voted to (approve/approve with 
conditions/deny) the application. 

 
 
Conclusions of Law 
 
In view of the above actions and the application and supporting documentation in the record, 
the Historic District Review Board makes the following conclusions of law.  
 
§ 300-316.5.O. Historic District – Standards of Evaluation 
The review standards which apply to this application are § 300-316.5.O.2. Reconstruction, 
renovation and alteration. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.a 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it preserves and enhances the 
historical and architectural character of the structure and is visually compatible with the 
viewscape. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.b 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is not altering the character-
defining features of the structure, site or its environment. 

 
300-316.5.O.2.c 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it preserves distinctive stylistic 
features that characterize the historic structure. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.d 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is compatible with the building 
architectural style. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.e 
The proposal is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it is compatible with the building 
architectural style. 

 
300-316.5.O.2.f 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as it has not disturbed distinctive 
stylistic features of the structure. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.g 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as the new materials are compatible 
with existing materials. 
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300-316.5.O.2.h 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O.2.i 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
300-316.5.O.2.j 
The project is in compliance with this ordinance standard as the sign is compatible with the size, 
scale, material and character of the property, neighborhood or environment. 
 
300-316.5.O.2.k 
This standard does not apply to this project.  
 
 
THEREFORE, the Historic District Review Board hereby (approves, approves with conditions, 

denies), the application of Wyatt Shorey as described in the findings above, with the following 

additional finding(s). 
 

1. None. 
 
Conditions of Approval 
 
The following conditions shall be met prior to the issuance of a permit from the Code 
Enforcement Bureau.  
 

1. None. 
 
 
 
 
 
              
 Daniel Stevens, Historic District Review Board Chair  Date 
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